SLOSS VISITOR CENTER  ARCHITECT'S NO. 09104
TABLE OF CONTENTS_ADD 02  00010 - 1
SECTION 00010-REVISED PER ADDENDA #02
TABLE OF CONTENTS
 DOCUMENTS 0 -- INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION, BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, AND
CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS
 00001 - PROJECT TITLE PAGE
 00010 - TABLE OF CONTENTS

connections, details and location of joints, sealants and gaskets, method of anchorage,
number of anchors, supports, reinforcement, trim, flashings, and accessories.
1. Indicate panel numbering system.
2. Differentiate between shop and field fabrication.
3. Indicate substrates and adjacent work with which the wall system must be coordinated.
4. Include large-scale details of anchorages and connecting elements.
5. Include large-scale details or schematic, exploded or isometric diagrams to fully explain
flashing at a scale of not less than 1-1/2 inches per 12 inches (1:10 ).
6. Include design engineer's stamp or seal on shop drawings for attachments and
anchors.
F. Design Data:  Submit structural calculations stamped by design engineer, for Architect's
information and project record.
G. Selection Samples:  For each finish product specified, color chips representing
manufacturer's full range of available colors and patterns.
H. Maintenance Data:  Care of finishes and warranty requirements.
I. Executed Warranty:  Submit warranty and ensure that forms have been completed in
Owner's name and registered with manufacturer.
1.05 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. Design Engineer's Qualifications:  Design structural supports and anchorages under direct
supervision of a Structural Engineer experienced in design of this type of Work and licensed
in the State in which the Project is located.
B. Wall System Manufacturer Qualifications:  Company specializing in manufacturing products
specified in this section.
C. Mock-Up:  Provide a mock-up for evaluation of fabrication workmanship.
1. Locate where directed.
2. Provide panels finished as specified.
3. Mock-up may remain as part of the Work.
1.06 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. Deliver products in manufacturer's original, unopened, undamaged containers with
identification labels intact.
1. Protect finishes by applying heavy duty removable plastic film during production.
2. Package for protection against transportation damage.
3. Provide markings to identify components consistently with drawings.
4. Exercise care in unloading, storing and installing panels to prevent bending, warping,
twisting and surface damage.
B. Store products protected from exposure to harmful weather conditions and at temperature
conditions recommended by manufacturer.
1. Store in well ventilated space out of direct sunlight.
SLOSS VISITOR CENTER  ARCHITECT'S NO. 09104
METAL COMPOSITE MATERIAL WALL PANELS-ADD02   07431 - 3
2. Protect from moisture and condensation with tarpaulins or other suitable weather tight
covering installed to provide ventilation.
3. Store at a slope to ensure positive drainage of any accumulated water.
4. Do not store in any enclosed space where ambient temperature can exceed 120
degrees F (49 degrees C).
5. Avoid contact with any other materials that might cause staining, denting, or other
surface damage.
1.07 WARRANTY
A. Wall System Warranty:  Provide joint written warranty by manufacturer and installer,
agreeing to correct defects in manufacturing or installation within a two year period after